name of JA Convertible Bonds and the code of 127089.

2. Stock option and restricted share incentive plan for the year 2023
To bolster the long-term incentive mechanism, and to attract and retain top talent, as approved by the 11th meeting of the sixth board

of directors on August 30, 2023 and the third extraordinary general meeting for the year 2023 on September 18, 2023, the Company

approved to implement the Stock Option and Restricted Share Incentive Plan for the Year 2023. On October 18, 2023, the grant of

restricted shares was recorded with a total of 3.4 million restricted shares granted to 11 incentive recipients; and on December 16, 2023,

the grant of stock options was recorded with a total of 78,840,200 stock options granted to 2,652 incentive recipients.

XVII. Subsidiary’s Material Matters

□ Applicable  Not applicable

Full Text of the 2023 Annual Report of JA Solar Technology Co., Ltd.

96

Section VII. Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Share Changes

1. Share changes

Unit: Share

Before the change Change (+, -) After the change

Number Percenta

ge New issue

Bon

us

issu

e

Capital

reserve

converted to

shares

Others Sub-total Number Percenta

ge

I. Restricted

shares 12,751,067 0.54% 4,829,227  5,069,572 -10,970,611 -1,071,812 11,679,255 0.35%

1. Shares held

by the state

2. Shares held

by the state-

owned legal

entities

3. Shares held

by other

domestic

investors

11,149,075 0.47% 4,629,227  4,428,776 -9,139,423 -81,420 11,067,655 0.33%

In which:

shares held by

domestic legal

entities

Shares held

by domestic

natural persons
11,149,075 0.47% 4,629,227  4,428,776 -9,139,423 -81,420 11,067,655 0.33%

4. Shares held

by overseas

investors
1,601,992 0.07% 200,000  640,796 -1,831,188 -990,392 611,600 0.02%

Including,

shares held by

overseas legal

entities

Shares held

by overseas

natural persons
1,601,992 0.07% 200,000  640,796 -1,831,188 -990,392 611,600 0.02%

II. Unrestricted

shares 2,343,593,969 99.46% 12,386,739  937,645,801 10,954,069 960,986,609 3,304,580,578 99.65%

1. RMB

common shares 2,343,593,969 99.46% 12,386,739  937,645,801 10,954,069 960,986,609 3,304,580,578 99.65%

2. Foreign

shares listed in

Chinese

mainland

3. Foreign

shares listed

outside Chinese

mainland

4. Others

III. Total shares 2,356,345,036 100.00

% 17,215,966  942,715,373 -16,542 959,914,797 3,316,259,833 100.00

%
Reason for changes in shares
Applicable □ Not applicable

1. New issues: In the reporting period
(1) As part of the 2023 stock option and restricted share incentive plan, 3,400,000 restricted shares were granted to 11 incentive

recipients. The granted restricted shares were listed on October 18, 2023;
(2) The incentive recipients under the 2020 stock option and restricted share incentive plan exercised 13,150,063 shares;
(3) The incentive recipients under the 2022 stock option and restricted share incentive plan exercised 665,903 shares.
2. Conversion of reserve funds to shares: In the reporting period, the Company completed the 2022 annual equity distribution, issuing